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April 8-10, 2022 US Paralympics Cycling Open PCP Randall Shafer randy_shafer@comcas.net
Huntsville, AL Commissaire Bonnie Walker bwalker@usacycling.org
Para Commissaire Ken Hart kenbhart@aol.com

Chief Judge Steve Brady jstevebrady@gmail.com
Assistant Judge Jon Agazzi jonagazzi@gmail.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Al Hennigan al@machtenn.org
Motor Referee (1-up) Barry White white.barrye@gmail.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Michael Owens mrstinky76@gmail.com

April 9-10, 2022 Alabama Cycling Classic - Sunny King Criterium Chief Referee Justin Evans justinridesabike@gmail.com
Anniston, AL -- PRT Chief Judge Vicki Mackzum mackzumv@frontiernet.net

April 20-24, 2022 Redlands Bicycle Classic - Men Chief Referee Jeffrey Wu jeff.tze.wu@gmail.com
Redlands, CA Commissaire Dorothy Abbott dabbott.cycling@gmail.com
PRT Commissaire Philip Miller bikeref58@gmail.com

Chief Judge Stephen Crews stevecrews@mac.com
Assistant Judge Tracy Barclay tjbarclay@msn.com
Assistant Judge Jared Ferber ferbs42@gmail.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Chris Black cblackride@aol.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Michael Camarena mndbikies@ocsnet.net
Motor Referee (1-up) Steven Barnes everestchallenge2009@gmail.com
Timeboard Trish Black tblack@usacycling.org
Timeboard - Pilot Thomas Gentry silvertagback@gmail.com

April 20-24, 2022 Redlands Bicycle Classic - Women Chief Referee Mitchel Beckner mitchb@mitchb.com
Redlands, CA Commissaire James Abbott james.r.abbott@gmail.com
PRT Commissaire Ryan Fu ryan.fu@gmail.com

Chief Judge Ramon Gonzalez ref.ramon.usac@gmail.com
Assistant Judge Karla Gendler gendlerk@gmail.com
Assistant Judge Steven Borer usac.borer@gmail.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Bruce Finley brfinley@dcn.davis.ca.us
Motor Referee (1-up) Carla Koehler koehlercarla@gmail.com
Motor Referee (1-up) Kenneth Kimari kenk91645@aol.com
Timeboard
Timeboard - Pilot LA Assigned
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April 27 - May 1, 2022 Tour of the Gila - Men PCP - UCI Assigned Andrew McCord andymccord@me.com
Silver City, NM Commissaire James Abbott james.r.abbott@gmail.com
UCI 2.2 Commissaire Thomas Nee tnee.larchmontcyclingventures@gmail.com

Chief Judge Zachary Maino zachmaino@gmail.com
Assistant Judge Karla Gendler gendlerk@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Anthony Philpin tphilpin@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) - Lead Stephen Crews stevecrews@mac.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Vince Cucco VINCECUCCO@GMAIL.COM
Timeboard Trish Black tblack@usacycling.org
Motor Pilot (2-up) Chris Black cblackride@aol.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Brandon Price cbrandonprice@me.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Thomas Gentry silvertagback@gmail.com
Timeboard Pilot (2-up) Jim Arnold Jimcarnold@gmail.com

April 27 - May 1, 2022 Tour of the Gila - Women PCP - UCI Assigned Steven Eppell steven_eppel@yahoo.com
Silver City, NM Commissaire / ACR Dorothy Abbott dabbott.cycling@gmail.com
UCI 2.2 Commissaire Philip Miller bikeref58@gmail.com

Chief Judge Ramon Gonzalez ref.ramon.usac@gmail.com
Assistant Judge Tracy Barclay tjbarclay@msn.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Cindy Yorgason cyorgason@comcast.net
Motor Commissaire (2-up) - Lead Marco Vasquez vasquezmr22@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Timothy Sherrill tjsherrill425@msn.com
Timeboard Marcella Weiss marcellaweiss@me.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Bruce Finley brfinley@dcn.davis.ca.us
Motor Pilot (2-up) Kenneth Kimari kenk91645@aol.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Darren Hildenbrand djhildenbrand@yahoo.com
Timeboard Pilot (2-up) Michael Hardaway papa.bike.mike@gmail.com

April 27 - May 1, 2022 Tour of the Gila - Amateur Races (5-day) Chief Referee Steven Barnes everestchallenge2009@gmail.com
Silver City, NM Chief Judge Ixsa Gollihur ixsa@comcast.net

Assistant Referee (5-day) James Yahr jdyahr@gmail.com
Assistant Referee (5-day) Trevor Adams trevadams2012@gmail.com
Motor Referee (5-day) Mike Camarena mndbikies@ocsnet.net
Motor Referee (5-day) Randy LeJeune teamrhinoracer@yahoo.com
Motor Referee (5-day) Steve David stevedavid00@yahoo.com

April 28 - May 1, 2022 Tour of the Gila - Amateur Races (4-day) Assistant Referee (4-day) Michael Castillo m.s.castillo56@gmail.com
Assistant Referee (4-day) Nicolas Rossi nrrossi@gmail.com
Assistant Referee (4-day) Norman Desrochers pogorees@gmail.com
Motor Referee (4-day) Kurt Kearcher kpkearcher@gmail.com
Motor Referee (4-day) David Able david.able@nau.edu
Motor Referee (4-day) Jason Swartz jasonmswartz@gmail.com

April 30 - May 1, 2022 Tour of the Gila - Amateur Races (2-day) Assistant Referee (1-day) Karl Frisch karl.e.frisch@gmail.com
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May 6 - 8, 2022 USA Cycling Collegiate Road National Championships Chief Referee Ugur Tosun ugurht@gmail.com
Augusta, GA Commissaire Cindy Yorgason cyorgason@comcast.net
NCh Commissaire Emily Good good0308@umn.edu

Chief Judge Holly Blanco blancoholly@yahoo.com
Assistant Judge Mike Thomas good0308@umn.edu
Motor Referee Brian Rasser brian@rasser.net
Motor Referee Scott Patton scott@scottpatton.com
Motor Referee (no crit) James Wright Jim2wright@comcast.net
Motor Referee (no crit) Matthew Rini mrini54@hotmail.com
Commissaire (Saturday only) Justin Evans justinridesabike@gmail.com

May 19 - 22, 2022 Joe Martin Stage Race - Men PCP - UCI Assigned Chuck Hodge chodge@usacycling.org
Fayetteville, AR Commissaire / ACR James Abbott james.r.abbott@gmail.com
UCI 2.2 Commissaire Jeffrey Wu jeff.tze.wu@gmail.com

Chief Judge Holly Blanco blancoholly@yahoo.com
Assistant Judge Karla Gendler gendlerk@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Anthony Philpin tphilpin@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) - Lead Jeffrey Poulin jeffrey.s.poulin@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Joseph Kidd 09bmwkidd@gmail.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Barry White
Motor Pilot (2-up) Chris Black
Motor Pilot (2-up) David Able
Timeboard Passenger (2-up) Stephen Crews
Timeboard Pilot (2-up) Ed King

May 19 - 22, 2022 Joe Martin Stage Race - Women PCP - UCI Assigned Steve Head srhead@gmail.com
Fayetteville, AR Commissaire (no Sunday) Marco Vasquez vasquezmr22@gmail.com
UCI 2.2 Commissaire Joe Morgan joepmorgan90@yahoo.com

Chief Judge Marcella Weiss marcellaweiss@me.com
Assistant Judge Christopher Clark chclark25@live.com
Motor Commissaire (2-up) - Lead Cindy Yorgason cyorgason@comcast.net
Motor Commissaire (2-up) Timothy Sherrill tjsherrill425@msn.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Brett Griggs
Motor Pilot (2-up) Al Hennigan
Timeboard Passenger (2-up) Vince Cucco
Timeboard Pilot (2-up) Melisa Jennings

May 19 - 22, 2022 Joe Martin Stage Race - Amateur Chief Referee Ryan Fu ryan.fu@gmail.com
Fayetteville, AR Chief Judge Chassie Kirby allycek@sbcglobal.net

Assistant Judge Andrew Madrid ajmadrid.r1@gmail.com
Assistant Referee Michael Cappo mlcappo@aol.com
Assistant Referee Daniel Brungard dvb@brungardgroup.com
Assistant Referee Jim Allen pointman@aristotle.net
Motor Referee Jason Swartz jasonmswartz@gmail.com
Motor Referee Vince Cucco VINCECUCCO@GMAIL.COM
Motor Referee James Wright Jim2wright@comcast.net
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May 21, 2022 MVP Health Care Rochester Twilight Crit Chief Referee Gary Toth gdtoth@hotmail.com
Rochester, NY - PRT Chief Judge Sallie Urffer sallie.pedals@gmail.com

June 10-12, 2022 Saint Francis Tulsa Tough Chief Referee Bonnie Walker bwalker@usacycling.org
Tulsa, OK - PRT Chief Judge Nikki Cypranowski NikkiCyp@gmail.com

Assistant Judge Suzanne Caulfield sxcofire@gmail.com
Assistant Referee Michael Cappo mlcappo@aol.com
Assistant Referee Andrew Madrid ajmadrid.r1@gmail.com
Motor Referee Ed King trekclimber@gmail.com
Motor Referee Jeff Mertz jeffvmertz@gmail.com
Motor Referee Joseph Morgan joepmorgan90@yahoo.com
Motor Referee Roger Cravey rjcravey@gmail.com

June 19, 2022 Harlem Skyscraper Cycling Classic Chief Referee Mimi Newcastle m_a_newcastle@yahoo.com
Harlem, NY Chief Judge Debra Schiff ds1121@aol.com

June 23-26, 2022 USA Cycling Pro Road National Championships PCP Andrew McCord andymccord@me.com
Knoxville, TN Commissaire Philip Miller bikeref58@gmail.com
NCh Commissaire Thomas Nee tnee.larchmontcyclingventures@gmail.com

Chief Judge Mitchel Beckner mitchb@mitchb.com
Assistant Judge Alissa Weigand alissaweigand@hotmail.com
Motor Commissaire David Fowkes d.fowkes@sbcglobal.net
Motor Commissaire Roger Cravey rjcravey@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire Zachary Maino zachmaino@gmail.com
Timeboard Vicki Mackzum mackzumv@frontiernet.net
Pilot Anthony Philpin tphilpin@gmail.com
Pilot Barry White white.barrye@gmail.com
Pilot Shaun Weigand shaunweigand@hotmail.com
Pilot - Timeboard Al Hennigan al@machtenn.org

June 29-July 2, 2022 USA Cycling Amateur Road National Championships Chief Referee Mimi Newcastle m_a_newcastle@yahoo.com
Roanoke, VA Commissaire Christopher Clark chclark25@live.com
NCh Commissaire Marcella Weiss marcellaweiss@me.com

Chief Judge Lynn Taylor Lynn.Taylor2010@hotmail.com
Assistant Judge Ixsa Gollihur ixsa@comcast.net
Assistant Judge Missy Burk 2dogsproperties@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire Duane Brant motorref@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire Jeffrey Moore jeff.moore3@verizon.net
Motor Commissaire Mark Byers cornersquid@aol.com
Motor Commissaire (no crit) Robert Cone C.Robert.Cone@gmail.com
Timeboard Trish Black tblack@usacycling.org
Pilot - Timeboard John Balaban

jbalaban@hmhllc.com
jbalaban@hmhllc.com

July 9, 2022 Bailey & Glasser Twilight Criterium Chief Referee Randall Shafer randy_shafer@comcas.net
Boise, ID -- PRT Assistant Referee Philip Miller bikeref58@gmail.com

Assistant Referee Zachary Maino zachmaino@gmail.com
Chief Judge Michael Sirott mikesirott@gmail.com
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Assistant Judge Kristin Hintze kris.hintze@gmail.com
Motor Commissaire (1-up) Timothy Sherrill tjsherrill425@msn.com
Motor Commissaire (1-up) Tod Manning manningtod@gmail.com

July 16-17, 2022 Criteriums @ Salt Lake City Chief Referee Jeff Mertz jeffvmertz@gmail.com
Salt Lake City, UT Chief Judge Holly Blanco blancoholly@yahoo.com

August 4-7, 2022 USA Cycling Masters Road National Championships Chief Referee Stephen Crews stevecrews@mac.com
Albuquerque, NM Commissaire Pamala Thullen pkthull@comcast.net
NCh Commissaire Wade Schultz wade.evan.schultz@gmail.com

Chief Judge Eve Ben-Ora raveve@aol.com
Assistant Judge Tracy Barclay tjbarclay@msn.com
Motor Referee David Wykoff dave.wykoff@gmail.com
Motor Referee Jim Arnold Jimcarnold@gmail.com
Motor Referee Mark Nelson markwnelson@yahoo.com
Motor Referee Thomas Gentry silvertagback@gmail.com
Apprentice Michael Castillo m.s.castillo56@gmail.com

August 27, 2022 Momentum Indy Chief Referee Mitchel Beckner mitchb@mitchb.com
Indianapolis, IN Chief Judge Ken Hart kenbhart@aol.com

September 2-5, 2022 Gateway Cup Chief Referee Jeff Mertz jeffvmertz@gmail.com
St. Louis, MO -- PRT Chief Judge David Fowkes d.fowkes@sbcglobal.net

September 4, 2022 Maryland Cycling Classic PCP - UCI Assigned Thomas Nee tnee.larchmontcyclingventures@gmail.com
Baltimore, MD Commissaire Andrew McCord andymccord@me.com
UCI 1.Pro Commissaire / ACR Dorothy Abbott dabbott.cycling@gmail.com

Chief Judge Kristen Mills tini17@comcast.net
Assistant Judge Jared Ferber ferbs42@gmail.com
Motor Comm Jeffrey Wu jeff.tze.wu@gmail.com
Motor Comm Ryan Fu ryan.fu@gmail.com
Motor Comm Mimi Newcastle m_a_newcastle@yahoo.com
Timeboard Alissa Weigand alissaweigand@hotmail.com
Motor Pilot (2-up) Assigned by Medalist
Motor Pilot (2-up) Assigned by Medalist
Motor Pilot (2-up) Assigned by Medalist
Timeboard Pilot (2-up) Assigned by Medalist


